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 NO: R058 COUNCIL DATE: APRIL 27, 2015 
 

 

REGULAR COUNCIL 
 
TO: Mayor and Council DATE: April 21, 2015 
 
FROM: General Manager, Finance & Technology FILE: 1880-20 
 
SUBJECT: 2014 Annual Financial Report 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Finance & Technology Department recommend that Council: 

1. receive this report as information; and 
 

2. accept the 2014 Audited Financial Statements as presented in Appendix I. 
 
INTENT 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Council with information about the results of the audit of 
the City of Surrey 2014 financial statements and to have Council accept such statements, which 
will then be included as part of the City’s 2014 annual financial report. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

Sections 98 and 167 of the Community Charter require that the City produce annual audited 
financial statements. The annual financial statements and the auditor’s report for the year ended 
December 31, 2014 for the City of Surrey are attached to this report as Appendix I. These will be 
included in the City’s 2014 Annual Report that will be published by the end of June. 
 

The statements that are included in Appendix I have been prepared in accordance with Canadian 
Public Sector Accounting Standards as prescribed by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) 
of The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. The City maintains a comprehensive system 
of internal controls to safeguard City assets and to provide reliable financial information. 
 
The accounting firm of KPMG was retained to conduct the 2014 audit and to express an opinion as 
to whether the consolidated financial statements present fairly, the financial position of the City 
of Surrey as at December 31, 2014 and the results of its operations for the year 2014.   
 
Explanation of Variances between ‘Budget’ Amounts and Year End ‘Actuals’ 
The audited financial statements included in Appendix I, are presented in the format required by 
the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants, which reports the amortization expense in each 
functional area.   
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The Consolidated Statement of Operations that follows has been reclassified to remove the 
amortization expense from each functional area to better compare expenses to budget.  
 

 

for the year ended December 31, 2014 2014 2014 2013

NOTE (in thousands of dollars) Budget Actuals Actuals

Recast

REVENUES

1 Taxation revenue 310,047 $      311,024 $     293,292 $      

2 Sales of goods and services 200,242 192,714 179,802 

3 Development cost charges

Current year available 60,575 8,492 10,257 

Prior year carryforward 49,317 48,119 58,126 

4 Developer contributions 160,369 170,536 123,067 

5 Investment income 18,601 18,454 20,189 

6 Transfers from other governments 35,056 46,129 52,502 

7 Other 49,457 48,764 53,394 

883,663 844,232 790,629 

EXPENSES

8 Police services 122,845 119,765 115,032 

9 Parks, recreation and culture 70,124 69,138 66,632 

10 General government 52,532 37,003 40,163 

11 Water 60,776 57,801 54,832 

12 Fire services 53,562 59,265 52,028 

13 Sewer 42,771 49,240 38,977 

14 Engineering 6,195 7,118 5,815 

15 Drainage 14,631 20,867 10,478 

16 Solid waste 27,992 25,401 26,727 

17 Roads & traffic safety 31,480 32,159 24,178 

18 Planning and development 25,473 24,379 22,647 

19 Library services 13,783 13,744 12,541 

20 Amortization 116,267 110,257 94,198 

21 Interest, fiscal services & other 12,212 14,009 10,312 

22 Loss on disposal of assets 0 15,265 0 

650,643 655,411 574,560 

23 Excess revenues over expenses 233,020 188,821 216,069 

24 Contribution from (to) captial expenditures (411,164)      (490,458) (368,451)

25 Contribution from (to) reserves 173,145       301,637 152,382 

(4,999) 0 0 

26 Equity, beginning of year 7,794,820 7,794,820 7,578,751 

27 Equity, end of year 8,027,840$  7,983,641$ 7,794,820$  
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The lines in the table have been referenced numerically on the left side.  An explanatory note on 
the variance related to each line is provided on the following pages with the notes numbered to 
match the line to which the note relates. 
 
Revenue:  

1. Taxation for City Purposes:  The actual taxation revenue received in 2014 was $977,000 
higher than budget.  This favorable variance was primarily due to higher than budgeted 
grants-in-lieu payments and local improvement agreements. 

2. Sale of Goods & Services:  Sales revenue is $7.5 million lower than budget.  This is due in 
part to the adjustment to eliminate the SCDC dividend payment ($4.5 million) for 
purposes of the consolidated financial statement presentation. After removing the SCDC 
dividend payment, sales revenue was $3.0M lower than anticipated, this was due in part to 
lower than anticipated revenues in the Parks and Recreation area; however the shortfall 
was offset by higher than anticipated Land Development Administration and Secondary 
Suite revenues.    

3. Development Cost Charges:  The ‘Budget’ figure includes the development cost charges 
that are available for the 2014 program ($60.575 million), as well as the funding that was 
committed to projects in prior years but had not yet been spent ($49.317 million), for a 
total of $109.892 million.  The ‘Actual’ column includes only the revenue required to 
match the costs of the capital constructed ($56.611 million) in 2014.  The variance between 
actual and budget ($53.281 million) is due to the timing of construction and the related 
payments and will be used to complete projects that are currently in progress and that will 
be completed in future months. 

4. Developer Contributions:  The detailed breakdown of this variance is as follows:   

  
Budget 

 
Actual 

 
Variance 

 
NCP Contributions $2.161M 

 
$3.503M 

 
$1.342M 

 
Cash -in-Lieu of Parkland $2.133M 

 
$3.673M 

 
$1.540M 

 
Private Contributions $56.075M 

 
$16.415M   ($39.660M) 

 
Contributed Assets $100.000M 

 
$146.796M 

 
$46.796M 

       

 
Total: $160.369M 

 
$170.387M   $10.18M 

       
The ‘Budget’ figure for NCP Contributions is determined based on the actual contributions 
received in the previous year (2013); comparatively, the ‘Actual’ column for NCP 
contributions historically includes only the revenue required to match the cost of capital 
constructed or acquired in 2014.  This methodology has been in place since 2005. During the 
current year end process, it was determined that revenue recognition is more appropriately 
based on the actual NCP contributions received in the current year.  In prior years, revenue 
was recognized as and to the extent the funds were used for their intended purpose under 
the by-law.  The table above reflects this more appropriate revenue recognition criteria.  The 
variances for both NCP and Cash-in-Lieu of Parkland is the result of higher than anticipated 
developer contributions, these funds will be utilized for the construction of park 
development projects and the purchase of parklands.  The ‘Budget” figure for private 
developers is an estimated amount in recognition of contributions that may be received and 
applied to capital projects within the year.  “Actual” contributions are made up of 
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contributions from non-Provincial & Federal sources towards projects such as the Roberts 
Bank projects ($9.6 million) and miscellaneous contributions from various sources (including 
ICBC, other Municipalities and private sources) towards paving, road cutting services, signal 
installations and miscellaneous contributions to parks development and other capital 
projects. 

Contributed Assets were added to the financial statements in 2009 and are indicative of 
development activity.  The $100 million budget for 2014 was established based on historical 
information. Actual asset contributions were $146.796 million ($90.90 million in 2013).  Staff 
will continue to monitor the activity in an effort to improve future budgeting estimates. 

 

5. Investment Income:  The variance between the ‘Actual’ figure ($18.45 million) and the 
‘Budget’ figure ($18.6 million) represents a slight unfavourable variance of $147,000 dollars. 
This is due primarily to lower than anticipated interest earnings.   

 

6. Transfers from Other Governments:  The detailed breakdown of this variance is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The 
$2.272 deficit in Traffic Fine Revenue Sharing (TFRS) is a result of the Province’s decision 
to advance part of the TFRS revenues as part of the renewal of the Strategic Community 
Investment Funds Agreement covering the years 2012 to 2014.  The variance of $2.272 
million was previously reserved for use in this year and has been recognized as part of the 
transfers from appropriated surplus.  The “Budget” for TransLink is an approximation of 
anticipated expenditures for which TransLink is providing funding; the “Actual” represents 
the funding that the City has received and spent on specific partnerships.  Some of those 
major partnerships include the following: 

 Roberts Bank Project ($3.518 million);  

 Arterial Widening & Paving ($3.049 million); and 

 16 Avenue-KG to Hwy 99-($4.3 million)  

  

 

Budget 
 

Actual 
 

Variance 

Traffic Fine Revenue Sharing $6.352M 
 

$4.080M 
 

($2.272M) 

TransLink $22.560M 
 

$12.895M 
 

($9.665M) 

Gaming Revenue Sharing $3.700M 
 

$3.055M 
 

($0.645M) 

Other Sundry $2.444M 
 

$2.022M 
 

($0.422M) 

      

Subtotal $35.056M  $22.052M  ($13.004M) 

      

Capital Infrastructure Grants $0.000M  $24.076M  $24.076M 

      Total: $35.056M 
 

$46.128M   $11.073M 

      



 

5 
 

 

7.  Other Revenue:  This includes the following:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
The unfavorable variance in Other Revenues is predominately the result of lower than 
budgeted revenue from Land Sales ($5.0M) and lower than anticipated revenues from 
Permits, Licensing & Fines ($1.4M), these unfavorable variances were partially offset by 
favorable variances in revenue from Penalties & Interest on Taxes ($0.64M) and SCDC’s 
favorable variance ($4.5M).  It is noted that in lieu of the City directly selling land, SCDC 
has taken on this function and accordingly have a favorable variance predominately due to 
land sales- accounting for $6.9M dollars in revenue. Going forward the budget for Land 
Sales will be removed from the City to reflect the shift in this function to SCDC.  

 
Expenses 
 

8. Police Services:  The $3.080 million in savings in this area is the result of civilian staff 
vacancies ($1.0 million) and savings for indirect RCMP administrative charges from E-
Division as they refine the cost allocation model for the new Green Timbers facility ($2.4 
million) off-set by additional lease costs for the Newton District Office ($0.3 million).  
Savings in this area have been set aside to support the possible early arrival of the 100 new 
officers requested for 2015. 

9. Parks, Recreation & Culture:  The $0.986 million favorable variance is due to staff 
managing expenditures in lieu of recognizing lower than anticipated revenues.     

10. General Government:  This includes the following: 

  

Budget 
 

Actual 
 

Variance 

 

Permits, Licensing & Fines $24.819M 
 

$23.420M 
 

($1.399M) 

 

Lease & Rentals $5.903M 
 

$5.663M 
 

($.240M) 

 

Penalties & Interest on Taxes $4.460M 
 

$5.095M 
 

$0.635M 

 

Donation & Sponsorship $1.175M 
 

$2.137M 
 

$0.962M 

 Land Sales $5.100M  $0.087M  ($5.013M) 

 SCDC $8.000M  $12.484M  $4.484M 

       

 

Total: $49.457M 
 

$48.850M   ($0.571M) 

       

 
Budget 

 
Actual 

 
Variance 

Mayor, Council, Grants & Initiatives  $5.975M 
 

$3.63M 
 

($2.34M) 

City Manager (Leg. Services, Legal, Bylaws, Econ Dev) $13.42M 
 

$13.17M 
 

($0.25M) 

Finance & Technology $24.88M 
 

$22.25M 
 

($2.63M) 

Human Resources $3.41M 
 

$3.31M 
 

($0.10M) 

SCDC $9.70M 
 

$6.72M 
 

($2.98M) 

Build Surrey $3.92M 
 

$2.27M 
 

($1.65M) 

Other (contingency, misc. items) $.905M  $0.62M  ($0.29M) 

      Total $62.21M 
 

$51.97M 
 

($10.24M) 
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The variance in the Mayor, Council, Grant’s & Initiatives is due to the timing of the 
distribution of City Grants and Council Initiatives, the savings have been transferred to 
surplus for future use.  The savings in the City Manager area is predominately the result of 
vacancies, the variance in the Finance & Technology department is the result of lower 
claims than anticipated, staff vacancies and lower insurance costs. Human Resources 
department has a slightly favorable variance due primarily to staff vacancies.  

The budget for SCDC is based on an estimate of non-capitalized administrative activity 
while the ‘actual’ reflects their administrative business expenses for the year.  Savings in 
the Build Surrey Program is due to timing in the delivery of that program.  The ‘Other’ line 
is less than budget due to the contingency not being fully utilized. 

11. Water:  The under expenditure of ($2.97 million) is the result of operational savings and 
increased recovered work and timing of expenditures. 

12. Fire Services:  The unfavorable variance of $5.703 million in Fire Services is predominately 
due to the negotiated Fire Services Contract and related retro payments for the years 2012-
2013.     

13. Sewer:  The unfavorable variance of ($6.47 million) is predominately the result of Capital 
in Nature expenditures, the budget for these expenditures resides in Contributions 
to/from Capital, line number 24.       

14. Engineering:  The unfavorable variance of $.0923M is predominantly the result of Capital 
in Nature expenditures, for which the budget resides in line number 24.   

15. Drainage:  The unfavorable $6.24 million variance is predominantly the result of Capital in 
Nature expenditures, the budget for these expenditures resides in Contributions to/from 
Capital, line number 24.   

16. Solid Waste:  The favorable variance of $2.59 million in this area is the result of 
operational savings and timing of expenditures.  

17. Roads & Traffic Safety:  The unfavorable variance of $0.68M in this area is predominately 
due to Capital in Nature expenditures, the budget for these expenditures resides in 
Contributions to/from Capital, line number 24. 

18. Planning and Development:  The favorable variance of ($1.094M) is primarily the result of 
position vacancies and timing of expenditures.   

19. Library services:  The small favorable variance of ($0.039M) is the result of savings related 
to vacant positions.  

20. Amortization:  This expense represents the annual consumption or usage of City Assets.  
The 2014 Budget was estimated based on the actual assets owned by the City in 2013 as 
well as an estimate of the value of new assets that would be added in 2014.  Although 
amortization for major upcoming projects was estimated, variances relate to the timing 
and mix of new assets added in each category during 2014. Amortization by asset type is as 
follows: 
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21. Interest, Bank Charges, Fiscal Services and other:  This line item includes the principle and 

interest on long-term borrowing.  The unfavorable variance in this area ($1.79 million) is 
predominately the result of the City contributing more toward debt principal pay down.    

22. Loss/ (Gain) on disposal of assets: This line represents the overall net loss on the disposal 
of City assets in the amount of $15.265 million dollars, the loss related to the South Fraser 
Perimeter road accounts for $12.8 million dollars of this total.    

23. Excess revenues over expenses:  This item represents the current year’s revenue that has 
been generated to support capital acquisitions and to contribute to statutory reserve 
funds. The anticipated excess is lower than budgeted primarily due to lower DCC’s 
recognized in 2014 vs budgeted.  

24. Contribution (to) capital expenditures:  As noted in the comments related to line 23, 
funding used to support capital expenditures is now included in the line titled “Excess 
revenues over expenses” in the financial statements.  In 2014, capital expenditures totalled 
$490.45 million, being funded by developer contributions ($170.5 million), DCC’s ($56.6 
million), general contributions ($102.9 million) and funding from other reserve funds and 
capital funds, which include internal borrowing. ($160.45 million). 

25.  Contribution (to)/from reserves:  This line represents the reduction to equity, inclusive of 
the City’s annual amortization of assets, the change in debt funding received but not yet 
utilized, general contributions and transfers from reserves. 

26. Equity, beginning of year:  This item represents all City equity (monetary, property, other 
assets and infrastructure).  This item is in essence the City’s net worth, which includes the 
historical cost of capital assets, net of amortization, and both committed and 
uncommitted reserve funds at the beginning of 2013.  It reflects the balance under the 
“Accumulated Surplus” line of the City’s 2013 financial statements. 

27. Equity, end of year:  This item represents the City’s net worth which includes the cost of 
capital assets, net of amortization, and both committed and uncommitted reserve funds.  
Details of this balance can be found in Appendix II. 

  

 Budget  Actual 

Land Improvements $4.33M  $4.11M 
Building $15.93M  $15.11M 
Infrastructure $75.65M  $71.74M 
Equipment $20.36M  $19.31M 

 $ 116.27M  $ 110.26M 
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Audit, Accounting and Reporting Matters 
 
Surrey City Development Corporation (“SCDC”) 

During the year, SCDC made an addition to its income property portfolio by completing 
construction on the first phase of an office building.  The corporation also disposed of one income 
property.  One development property was fully disposed of, while an additional development 
property was partially sold.  SCDC also added two development properties to its holdings 
throughout 2014.  SCDC continued activity on their partnership arrangements for the 
development of properties.  The corporation also entered into a new partnership agreement for a 
build-to-suit project to be located on one of SCDC’s development properties.  The partnerships 
are considered “government partnerships” under PSAB, which are accounted for on a 
proportionate consolidation basis. 
 
SCDC is considered to be economically dependent on the City of Surrey and therefore is classified 
as an “other government organization”, which is fully consolidated into the City’s financial 
statements on a line by line basis as it is wholly owned by the City.  As SCDC moves towards 
independence, staff will need to monitor this on an annual basis to ensure that the appropriate 
accounting and consolidation treatment is in place. 
 
Audit Adjustments 
 
The financial statements were adjusted to reflect the following items: 
 

 Some land values were reclassified as properties available for sale to reflect the intended 
treatment of these assets by SCDC.  These properties include lots associated with the 
Campbell Heights North project, the remaining lots of the Schmit Berg properties and the 
Cloverdale West Village project. 
 

 Historically, the City has recorded funds received for its Neighbourhood Concept Plan 
(“NCP”), and interest earned on these funds, as liabilities within deferred revenue.  Once 
costs were incurred, the deferred revenue was recognized as revenue against these costs 
expended directly related to these NCPs.  As the funds are not externally restricted, 
accounting treatment dictates these funds to be recognized as revenue when received and 
therefore comparative figures have been adjusted to reflect this.  The net impact on this 
was a decrease in our Deferred Revenue liability and a related increase in our 
Accumulated Surplus of $23.545 million. 

 

 The City has also adjusted prior year balances to increase Work-in-Progress for values 
understated in our tangible capital assets registers from prior years related to costs 
associated with road construction that completed in 2014, for a net impact of $7.367 
million. 

 

 Additionally, the City reviewed the accounting treatment for deferred Development Cost 
Charges (“DCC”) relating to development properties of SCDC.  Historically, DCCs 
collected by the City from SCDC were eliminated upon consolidation.  As the DCCs are 
externally restricted, these DCCs should be recorded as a liability and not eliminated upon 
consolidation.  Therefore, prior year comparative figures have been adjusted to increase 
the DCC liability and tangible capital assets by $6.399 million.      
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PSAB Reporting Standards – Current Developments 
 
To ensure the City is prepared for future financial statement changes as mandated by the Public 
Sector Accounting Board (PSAB), staff attempt to stay abreast of new and evolving initiatives. 
 
New standards that have been adopted by PSAB and will affect financial reporting in the future 
include the following: 
 
Liabilities for Contaminated Sites 

Section PS 3260 of the PSA Handbook requires governments to recognize a liability related to the 
remediation costs associated with non-productive contaminated sites, where the government is 
responsible for the site and the contamination exceeds the existing environmental standards for 
the site.  This standard became effective for years commencing on or after April 1, 2014, therefore 
staff have implemented procedures and a policy commencing January 1st, 2015 to address this 
requirement. 
 
Realty has been actively working on identifying City-owned non-productive contaminated sites 
and on determining any potential liability. 
 
Related Party Transactions 

Sections PS 2200 and PS 3420 of the PSA Handbook provides guidelines on the treatment of 
Related Party and Inter-entity transactions, respectively.  This standard requires disclosure about 
material transactions that have had a financial effect on the City’s financial statements between 
related parties or inter related entities.  Disclosure would include information on which parties 
were related, the extent of the relationship would need to be recognized in the financial 
statements and the appropriate measures for recognized transactions.   
 
Staff anticipates that these new standards will have minimal impact on the City’s financial 
statements; however, staff will review the standards and assess if there are any procedures or 
policies that will need to be implemented for these standards prior to their effective date, which 
for the City will be January 1st, 2018. 
 
Financial Instruments and Foreign Currency Translation 

Section PS 3450 and PS 2601 of the PSA Handbook requires the City to recognize equity 
instruments quoted in an active market and free-standing derivatives at fair value.  All other 
financial instruments, including bonds can be carried at cost or fair value depending on the 
government’s choice and this choice must be made on initial recognition of the financial 
instrument and is irrevocable.  This standard becomes effective for years commencing on or after 
April 1, 2016, although early adoption is encouraged.  In accordance with the City’s investment 
policy, the City does not invest in equity instruments or free-standing derivatives.   
 
Staff anticipates that these new standards will have none to minimal impact on the City’s financial 
statements; however, staff will review the standards and assess if there are any procedures or 
policies that will need to be implemented for these standards prior to their effective date, which 
for the City will be January 1st, 2017. 
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New standards under review that may affect financial reporting in the future include the following: 
 
Concepts underlying financial performance 

PSAB is proposing a revised framework that will update the concepts that underline the reporting 
of financial performance in the financial statements.  This includes categorizing revenues and 
expenses in order to provide information about the net result of services and the aspects of 
financial results that arise from transactions and events that would be either outside of operations 
or are not reasonably predictable.  A Conceptual Framework was released March 2015 and 
comments are currently being requested until August 2015.  Adoption of these principles would 
result in a need to assess current accounting policies, financial statement presentation and 
revenue treatment practises.   
 
Assets 

PSAB issued a Statement of Principles that proposes additional guidance on the definition of 
assets, disclosure requirements for assets and definitions of, and standards on disclosure 
requirements for contingent assets and contractual rights.  An exposure draft was released in 
August 2014 and PSAB is currently reviewing comments and preparing to present the Handbook 
release in 2015.  Adoption of these principles would result in a need to assess current accounting 
policies and revenue treatment practices. 
 
Asset Retirement Obligations 

PSAB issued a Statement of Principles to address the recognition, measurement, presentation and 
disclosure of legal obligations associated with retirement of long-lived tangible capital assets 
currently in productive use.  Recognition and measurement of the liability are expected to be a 
major issue, as well as accounting for the related expense.  Currently PSAB is deliberating 
comment received on its Statement of Principles and expects to release their Exposure Draft 
during the second half of 2015. 
 

General Comment 
 
Overall, the City continues to be in a relatively strong financial position. Reserve balances have 
reduced from prior year; however this reduction is reflective of the decision to make use of these 
funds for internally borrowing purposes to support our capital initiatives. Appendix II provides a 
summary of the City’s current reserve balances and related commitments.    
 
Staff will continue to provide Council with updated financial information on a quarterly basis 
during 2015 through the Quarterly Financial Reporting process. 

 
Auditors Comments 
 
As noted in the Audit Findings Report to follow, KPMG has indicated that they are satisfied that 
the City’s financial statements have been fairly stated in all material respects.  The audit included 
a consideration of internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements.  Staff will continue to monitor the City’s financial controls as to their 
effectiveness in protecting the City’s assets and will make adjustments where appropriate. 
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CONCLUSION 
 
The financial statements that are included in Appendix I have been prepared in accordance with 
Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards as prescribed by PSAB of the Canadian Institute of 
Chartered Accountants.  The City maintains a comprehensive system of internal controls to 
safeguard City assets and to provide reliable financial information.  These statements will be 
included in the published version of the City of Surrey 2014 Annual Financial Report that will be 
distributed to Council in June, 2015. 
 
All of the variances outlined in this report will be incorporated into the 2015 Five Year Financial 
Plan.   
 
 
 
    Vivienne Wilke, CGA 
  General Manager,  
  Finance & Technology 
 
Attachments: 
Appendix I:  2014 City of Surrey Financial Statements 
Appendix II: Reserve Balance Summary 
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(a) 
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(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

l. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Deferred revenue 

The City defers the portion of the revenue collected from permits, licenses and other 
fees relating to services not yet rendered. This revenue is recognized in the year in 
which related inspections are performed or other related services are provided. 

Investment income 

Investment income is reported as revenue in the period earned. 

Expenses 

Expenses are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt 
of goods or services and/or the creation of a legal obligation to pay. Interest expense 
is accrued as incurred. 

Properties held-for-sale 

Properties held for sale include real estate properties which are ready and available 
to be sold and for which there is an available market. They are valued at the lower 
of cost or expected net realizable value. No amortization is recorded for properties 
held-for-sale. Properties held-for-sale is presented in note 4. 

Investments 

Investments consist of demand deposits, short-term investments, bonds and 
debentures, which are recorded at amortized cost. Discounts and premiums arising 
on the purchase of these investments are amortized over the term of the 
investments on a straight line basis. 

Employee future benefits 

The City and its employees participate in a Municipal Pension Plan. The Municipal 
Pension Plan is a multi-employer contributory defined benefit pension plan. 
Payments in the year are expensed. 

Sick leave and post-employment benefits also accrue to the City's employees. The 
liability relating to these benefits is actuarially determined based on length of 
service, best estimates of retirement ages and expected future salary and wage 
increases. The liabilities under these benefit plans are accrued based on projected 
benefits pro-rated as employees render services necessary to earn the future 
benefits. 

Actuarial gains or losses are amortized over the expected average remaining service 
life of the related employee group. 

The liability for event driven benefits, such as disability benefits, is calculated after 
the event occurs. The expense is recognized in the year the event occurs. 
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(i) 

(j) 

 

 

 



            

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2014 

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)  Appendix I  

21 
 

 

(j) 

 

 

 

(k) 

(l) 
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 2. Recast of comparative figures 

During the year, the City determined that certain immaterial adjustments were 
required to be made to its comparative figures. 

Historically, the City has recorded funds received for its Neighbourhood Concept Plan 
("NCP"), and interest earned on these funds, as liabilities within deferred revenue. 
Once costs were incurred, the deferred revenue was recognized as revenue. As the 
funds are not externally restricted, these amounts should be recorded as revenue. The 
City has also adjusted prior year balances to correct prior year amounts of Tangible 
Capital Assets and to increase deferred Development Cost Charges ("DCC') and 
Tangible Capital Assets for DCCs relating to properties developed by SCDC. 

The effects of the adjustments on the comparative figures are summarized below in 
thousands of dollars: 

Accumulated surplus at January 1: 

Opening accumulated surplus, 
as previously reported 

Adjustment for NCP 
Tangible Capital Assets understatement 
Opening accumulated surplus, as recast 

Net financial assets at January 1: 

Net financial assets, as previously reported 
Adjustment for deferred DCC 
Adjustment for NCP 
Net financial assets, as recast 

Annual surplus: 

As previously reported 
Adjustment for NCP 
Annual surplus, as recast 

$7,763,908 

23,545 

7,367 

$7,794,820 

$69,645 
( 6,399) 

23,545 

$86,791 

$7,549,945 

21,439 

7,367 

$7,578,751 

$153,437 
(2,184) 

21,439 

$172,692 

2013 

$213,963 
2,106 

$216,069 
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3. Accounts receivable 
2014 2013 

General accounts receivable $ 55,797 $ 47,257 
Development Cost Charges 42,867 44,733 
Property taxes 21,514 20,868 
Utility rates 12,108 12,142 
Due from joint venture partners 3,233 6,913 
Due from other authorities 6,560 4,908 
Debenture debt guarantee 2,340 2,274 
Tax sale properties 254 151 

$ 144,673 $ 139,246 

4. Properties held-for-sale 
2014 2013 

Opening balance $ 15,237 $ 14,788 
Transfer from tangible capital assets 41,006 25,813 
Disposal on sale (29,449) (26,083) 
Additions 4,321 719 

$ 31,ll5 $ 15,237 
5. Investments 

2014 2013 

Investments maturing within one year $ 344,598 $ 388,953 
Investments maturing within two years 65,519 88,760 
Investments maturing within ten years 172,036 195,713 
Investment in partnership 304 700 

$ 582,457 $ 674,126 

Average portfolio yield 2.61% (2013 - 2.70% ). All investments can be liquidated on 
demand, but may have associated penalties on liquidation. 

During 2013, SCDC invested $700,000 for a 20% ownership of Bosa Properties (Bright A.1) 
Limited Partnership ("Bosa"). During 2014 SCDC received a $396,502 distribution from 
Bosa LP. Accordingly, SCDC's investment in the partnership has been reduced to $303,498 
at December 31, 2014. SCDC does not share control of Bosa and accordingly, this has been 
accounted for as a portfolio investment, carried at cost. 
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6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
2014 2013 

Trade accounts payable $ 62,346 $ 58,127 
Due to Federal Government 29,575 26,392 
Employee future benefits (note 11) 24,520 23,881 
Due to joint venture partners 3,140 4,940 
Contractors' holdbacks 15,811 28,536 
Due to Regional Districts 9,695 9,115 
Due to Province of British Columbia 5,386 5,673 
Due to other government entities 1,852 1,915 
Interest on debt 2,009 2,015 

$ 154,334 $ 160,594 

7. Deposits and prepayments 
2014 2013 

Deposits: 
Future works $ 37,687 $ 34,903 
Planning and permits 42,901 39,774 
Engineering 33,673 28,442 
Capital deposits 7,753 3,742 
Pavement cuts 3,535 4,127 
Boulevard trees 2,669 2,690 
Latecomer 763 680 
Tenant deposits 397 542 
Other deposits 2,790 3,119 
Developer works agreement 95 640 
Amenities 288 263 

Total Deposits $ 132,551 $ 118,922 

Prepayments: 
Taxes $ 34,676 $ 32,192 
Utilities 1,813 1,950 
Tax sale private purchase payment 1,449 813 
Other prepayments 35 1 

Total Prepayments 37,973 34,956 
Total Deposits and Prepayments $ 170,524 $ 153,878 
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8. Deferred revenue 

Development/Building Permits $ 
Deferred gains on land sales to joint ventures 
Deferred lease revenue 
Other 

9. Deferred Development Cost Charges 

$ 

16,269 
4,764 
3,873 
1,537 

26,443 

2013 
(recast-note 2) 

$ 

$ 

16,379 
4,765 
3,963 
1,655 

26,762 

Development Cost Charges (DCC's) are collected to pay for 95% of the general capital 
costs due to development and 90% of utility capital costs on specified projects. In 
accordance with the Local Government Act, these funds must be deposited into a 
separate reserve fund. DCC's are deferred and recognized as revenue when the related 
costs are incurred. 

Deferred DCC's: 
Arterial roads 
Parkland 
Drainage/storm water detention 
Sanitary sewer 
Collector roads 
Water 
Area specific 
Park development 

Deferred DCC's, beginning of year 

DCC's levied for the year 
Investment income 
Total DCC's deferred 

Revenue recognized for General 
Capital Fund 

Revenue recognized for Water 
Capital 

Revenue recognized for Sewer & 
Drainage Capital 

Total DCC's recognized as revenue 

Net increase for the year 

Deferred DCC's, end ofyear 

$ 

2014 

55,196 
46,200 
39,856 
24,308 
12,038 
14,719 
34,118 

3,160 
$ 229,595 

$ 225,407 

58,543 
2,256 

60,799 

(48,078) 

(2,631) 

(5,902) 

(56,611) 

4,188 

$ 229,595 

2013 
(recast-note 2) 

$ 49,764 
54,004 
37,709 
22,850 
13,994 
13,798 
30,080 

3,208 
$ 225,407 

$ 216,298 

74,837 
2,655 

77,492 

(53,054) 

( 3,823) 

(11,506) 

( 68,383) 

9,109 

$ 225,407 
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10. Debt 

(i) 

2014 2013 

Debenture debt (i) $ 201,435 $ 206,356 
Loans payable (ii) 40,541 39,223 

$ 241,976 $ 245,579 

Debenture debt 

Pursuant to security issuing by-laws under authority of the Community Charter, the 
City obtains debt instruments through the Municipal Finance Authority of British 
Columbia (MFA) to finance certain capital expenditures. 

Gross amount of the debt less sinking fund installments and actuarial adjustments to 
date are as follows: 

Sinking fund 
insta1lm en ts 

and actuarial Net debt Net debt 
Gross debt adjustments 2014 2013 

General 
Capital Fund $ 212,335 $ 10,900 $ 201,435 $ 206,356 

Current borrowing includes: 

MFA Term Interest * Refinancing 
Issue Issue Date (yrs.) Maturity Rate Date 

116 April4, 2011 25 April4, 2036 4.20% April4, 2021 

121 October 4, 2012 25 October4, 2037 2.90% October 4, 2022 
September 26, September 26, September 26, 

126 2013 30 2043 3.85% 2023 

*On the Refinancing Date, the City has the option to retire the debt early or refinance the 
borrowing at a new interest rate. 
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10. Debt (continued) 

(ii) Loans payable 

Loans payable by Surrey City Development Corporation are as follows: 

Demand loan, Grove LP, in the form of 
bankers' acceptances bearing a stamping fee 
of 2.25% plus interest at the monthly bankers' 
acceptance rate, secured by the underlying 
property and repayable on the sale of the 
development 

Croydon Drive Development LLP Loan 
payable, RBC, bearing interest at RBP plus 
0.75% per annum, secured by the underlying 
property and repayable on the earlier of the 
receipt of commercial financing and May 31, 
2015 

Murray Latta loan payable, Bank of Montreal, 
7-year term maturing May 1, 2020, payable in 
monthly payments of $22,942, including 
interest calculated at a rate of 3.86% per 
annum, secured by a mortgage on the 
commercial property 

Boundary Park loan payable, Citizen's Bank 
of Canada, 10-year term maturing January 1, 
2023, payable in monthly payments of 
$77,625, including interest calculated at a rate 
of 4.05% per annum, secured by a mortgage 
on the commercial property 

Cedar Hills loan payable, Citizen's Bank of 
Canada, 10-year term maturing November 1, 
2022, payable in monthly payments of 
$78,497, including interest calculated at a rate 
of 3.95% per annum, secured by a mortgage 
on the commercial property 

2014 2013 

$ 2,998 $ 3,496 

5,059 2,395 

4,253 4,363 

14,000 14,361 

14,231 14,608 

$ 40,541 $ 39,223 
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10. Debt (continued) 

Sinking fund installments and mortgage payments on net outstanding debenture debt 
and loans payable over the next five years and thereafter are as follows: 

Sinking fund 
installments 

and actuarial Loan 
adjustments payments Total 

2015 $ 5,118 $ 8,939 $ 14,057 

2016 5,323 917 6,240 

2017 5,536 954 6,490 

2018 5,757 993 6,750 

2019 5,987 1,033 7,020 

2020 and thereafter 173,714 27,705 201,419 

Total $ 201,435 $ 40,541 $ 241,976 

Interest charges on debt are as follows: 

2014 2013 

Cash for interest payments $ 6,342 $ 4,454 
Interest accrued at December 31 2,009 1,327 
Less: Capitalized Interest (259) (276) 

Total interest expense $ 8,092 $ 5,505 

11. Employee future benefits 

The City provides certain post-employment and sick leave benefits to its employees. 
These benefits include accumulated non-vested sick leave, post-employment service 
pay and post-retirement top-ups for dental, life insurance and accidental death, 
dismemberment insurance, vacation deferral, supplementary vacation and benefit 
continuation for disabled employees. The liability associated with these benefits is 
calculated based on the present value of expected future payments pro-rated for 
services, and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 
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 11. Employee future benefits (continued) 

An actuarial valuation for these benefits was performed to determine the City's accrued 
benefit obligation as at December 31, 2014. The difference between the actuarially 
determined accrued benefit obligation of $23.1 million and the accrued benefit liability 
of $24.5 million as at December 31, 2014 is an unamortized actuarial gain of $1.4 
million. The actuarial gain is amortized over a period equal to the employees' average 
remaining service lifetime of 11 years. 

Accrued benefit obligation: 2014 2013 
Balance, beginning of year $21,128 $26,836 
Current service cost 1,610 1,736 
Interest cost 865 961 
Actuarial loss (gain) 1,280 (7,059) 
Benefits paid (1,776) (1,346) 

Accrued benefit obligation, end of year $23,107 $21,128 

Reconciliation of accrued benefit obligation to accrued benefit liability: 

2014 2013 
Actuarial benefit obligation, end of year $ 23,107 $ 21,128 

Unamortized actuarial gain 1,413 2,753 

Accrued benefit liability, end of year $ 24,520 $ 23,881 

Actuarial assumptions used to determine the City's accrued benefit obligation are as 
follows: 

Discount rate 
Expected future inflation rate 
Expected wage and salary range increases 
Employee average remaining service life (years) 

3.20% 
2.50% 
0.50% 
11.0 

4.00% 
2.50% 
0.50% 
ll.O 
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 12. Tangible capital assets 

Balance at Disposals I 
December 3 1, 20 1 3 WIP Balance at 

Cost (recast- note 2 ) Additions Allocations December 31,2014 

Land and land improvements $ 1,704,099 $ 60,066 s 15,523 $ 1,748,642 

Buildings 352,754 148,724 58 501.420 

In Ira structure 4,009,296 213,570 22,613 4,200,253 

Machinery and equipment 181.592 40,929 4,688 217,833 

Land under road 2,547,941 80,463 7 2,628,397 

Work-in-Progress 529,080 480,903 609,026 400,957 

Total s 9,324,762 $ 1,024,655 s 651,915 $ 9,697,502 

Balance at Accumulated 
Accumulated December 31, 2013 Amortization Balance at 
Amortization (recast - note 2) Amortization on Disposals December 31, 2014 

Land and land improvements $ 6 7,839 $ 4,108 s 423 $ 71,524 

Buildings 168,829 15,109 58 183,880 

Infrastructure 1,290,419 71,735 16,800 1,345,354 

Machinery and equipment 93,955 19,305 4,676 108,584 

Total $ 1,621,042 $ 110,257 s 21,957 $ 1,709,342 
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12. Tangible capital assets (continued) 

Net Book Value by cate<>ory 

Land and land improvements 

Duilclings 

In l'rastructure 

Machinery and eljuipment 

Land under road 

Work- in-Progress 

Total 

Net Book Value by fund 

General capital 

Transportation capital 

Water capital 

Sewer capital 

Drainage capital 

Library capital 

Surrey City Developmem Corp. 

Total 

a) Work-in-progress 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

December 31, 201 3 
(recast - note 2) 

1,636,260 

183,925 

2,718,877 

87,637 

2,547,941 

529,080 

7,703, 720 

December 31,2013 
(recast- note 2) 

2,069,836 

3, 346,551 

583,796 

535,864 

1,054,335 

5,835 

107,503 

7, 703,720 

December 31,2014 

$ 1,677,118 

317,540 

2,854,899 

109,249 

2,628,397 

400,957 

$ 7,988,160 

December 31,2014 

$ 2,148,352 

3,525,417 

592,103 

541,931 

1,059,186 

5,673 

I 15,498 

$ 7,988,160 

Work-in-progress is comprised of costs related to projects currently under planning, 
development or construction that will result in a finished asset at a future date. 
Such costs are capitalized until such time as the property is ready for use or sale. 

Work-in-progress having a value of $401.0 million (2013 - $529.1 million) has not 
been amortized. Amortization of these assets will commence when each specific 
asset is put into service. 
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12. Tangible capital assets (continued) 

b) Contributed Tangible Capital Assets 

Contributed tangible capital assets have been recognized at fair value at the date of 
contribution. The value of contributed assets received during the year is $146.8 
million (2013 - $90.9 million) comprised of roads infrastructure in the amount of 
$92.4 million (2013 - $69.3 million), water and wastewater infrastructure in the 
amount of $45.7 million (2013 - $13.4 million) and land in the amount of $8.7 
million (2013- $8.2 million), including improvements. 

c) Tangible Capital Assets Disclosed at Nominal Values 

Where an estimate of fair value is not determinable, the tangible capital asset is 
recognized at a nominal value. 

d) Intangible Assets 

The City manages and controls various works of art and non-operational historical 
cultural assets including buildings, artifacts, paintings and sculptures located at City 
sites and public display areas. These assets are not recorded as tangible capital 
assets and are not amortized. 

e) Write-down of Tangible Capital Assets 

Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no 
longer contribute to the City's ability to provide goods and services. Any impairment 
is accounted for as an expense in the consolidated statement of operations. No 
impairments were identified or recorded during the year ended December 31, 2014 
and 2013. 



            

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2014 

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)  Appendix I  

33 
 

 13. Accumulated surplus 

Accumulated surplus consists of individual fund surplus and reserves. Operating 
surplus for the City is as follows: 

Accumulated Surplus per Statement of Financial 
Position 

Less Restricted Funds: 

Tangible capital assets 
Internal borrowing 
Debt funded assets 

Reserves set aside by Council 
Equipment and Building Replacement 
Capital Legacy 
Neighborhood Concept Plans 
Local Improvement Financing 
Municipal Land 
Environmental Stewardship 
Park Land Acquisition 
Water Claims 
Parking Space 
Affordable Housing 

Restricted Reserves 
Infrastructure Replacement 
Self-Insurance 
Revenue Stabilization 
Operating Emergencies 
Environmental Emergencies 
Prepaid Expenses 
Inventories of Supplies 
Committed Funds 

Other Entities 

Surrey City Development Corporation 
Surrey Homelessness and Housing Society 

Total Restricted Funds 

Unappropriated Surplus 

2014 

$ 7,983,641 

7,988,160 
(25,536) 

( 171,734) 
7,790,890 

35,888 
2,854 

23,836 
15,173 

6,448 
8,876 
1,315 
1,260 

8 
95,658 

6,103 
15,982 
13,250 
8,758 
5,346 
3,962 
1,0ll 

133,226 
187,638 

(105,265) 
8,212 

(97,053) 

7,977,133 

$ 6,508 

2013 
(recast- Note 2) 

$ 7,794,820 

7,703,720 

( 158,199) 
7,545,521 

34,836 
23,998 
23,545 
14,654 
(1,378 ) 
6,558 
5,186 
1,299 
1,244 

33 
109,975 

49,376 
16,138 
12,661 

7,042 
2,852 
3,299 
1,010 

128,562 
220,940 

(96,505) 
8,380 

(88,125) 

7,788,311 

$ 6,509 
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b) 

c) 

d) 

14. Commitments and contingencies 

a) The City has significant future contractual commitments for incomplete capital 
acquisitions and capital construction projects in progress. The City records the 
capital costs incurred to the end of the year on these projects as tangible capital 
assets. To provide for the completion of the projects, unexpended budget money 
for incomplete projects is appropriated as Committed Funds (see note l3 ). The 
Financial Plan, updated annually, provides for the financing of these and future 
obligations within the estimated financial resources of the City. 

The City has a contingent liability with respect to debentures of the Greater 
Vancouver Water District, Greater Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage District and 
Greater Vancouver Regional District, to the extent provided in their respective 
Enabling Acts, Acts of Incorporation and Amending Acts. Management does not 
consider payment under this contingency to be likely and therefore no amounts 
have been accrued. 

The City is a shareholder of the Emergency Communications for Southwest British 
Columbia Incorporated (E-Comm) whose services provided include: regional 9-l-l 
call centre for the Greater Vancouver Regional District; Wide Area Radio network; 
dispatch operations; and records management. The City holds 2 Class "A" shares 
and 1 Class "B" share (of a total of 28 Class "A" and 2 3 Class "B" shares issued and 
outstanding as at December 31, 2014). As a Class "A" shareholder, the City shares 
in both funding the future operations and capital obligations of E-Comm (in 
accordance with a cost sharing formula), including any lease obligations 
committed to by E-Comm up to the shareholder's withdrawal date. As a Class "B" 
shareholder, the City is obligated to share in funding of the ongoing operating 
costs. In accordance with the members' agreement, upon withdrawal from E­
Comm, class A shareholders shall be obligated to pay to the withdrawal date as 
requested by E-Comm their share of the class A shareholders' obligation to any 
long-term capital obligations, including any lease obligations. This includes any 
lease obligations or repayments thereof committed to by E-Comm up to the 
withdrawal date. 

The City entered into an agreement with the YMCA of Greater Vancouver for the 
joint development of a facility in Surrey. The City contributed $5.5 million 
towards the completion of the project, which was matched by the YMCA. The City 
has also provided a guarantee through an $8.0 million pledge agreement in 
connection with a non-recourse first collateral mortgage expiring October 15, 
2017, in favour of the Royal Bank of Canada that is registered against the land and 
facility, which can be renewed annually. The City does not expect to make any 
payments on the guarantee and no amounts have been accrued in the financial 
statements. 
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f) 
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14. Commitments and contingencies (continued) 

h) Policing services 

The City entered into a contract with the Provincial Government that provides for 
the Royal Canadian Mounted Police ("RCMP") to deliver policing services for the 
City through to March 31, 2032. 

15. Pension plan 

The City and its employees contribute to the Municipal Pension Plan (the Plan), a 
jointly trusteed pension plan. The Board of Trustees, representing plan members and 
employers, is responsible for overseeing the management of the Plan, including 
investment of the assets and administration of benefits. The Plan is a multi-employer 
contributory pension plan. Basic pension benefits are based on a formula. The Plan 
has about 182,000 active members, approximately 75,000 retired members. Active 
members include approximately 36,000 contributors from local government. 

The most recent actuarial valuation as at December 31, 2012 indicated a $1,370 million 
funding deficit for basic pension benefits. The next valuation will be as at December 
31, 2015 with results available in 2016. 

Employers participating in the Plan record their pension expense as the amount of 
employer contributions made during the fiscal year (defined contribution pension plan 
accounting). This is because the Plan records accrued liabilities and accrued assets for 
the Plan in aggregate, with the result that there is no consistent and reliable basis for 
allocating the obligation, assets and cost to the individual employers participating in 
the Plan. 

The City paid $16.0 million (2013 - $14.5 million) for employer contributions while 
employees contributed $13.2 million (2013- $12.0 million) to the Plan in Fiscal2014. 



            

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2014 

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)  Appendix I  

37 
 

 

 

 

16. Taxation revenue 

2014 2013 

Tax collected: 
Property taxes $ 262,365 $ 248,683 
Collections for other authorities 276,085 268,608 
Drainage Parcel taxes 31,918 29,116 
Grants-in-lieu of taxes 16,266 15,219 
Other 475 274 

587,109 561,900 
Less transfers to other authorities: 

Province of BC - School Taxes 211,600 203,664 
Greater Vancouver Regional District 6,151 6,180 
BC Assessment Authority 6,792 6,593 
Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority 42,765 41,413 
Other 8,777 10,758 

276,085 268,608 

Taxation revenue $ 311,024 $ 293,292 

17. Significant taxpayers 

The City is not reliant upon the revenue from any specific large property taxpayers or 
businesses. Tax revenues received from the seven largest properties amount to less 
than three percent of the City's annual gross taxation revenues. 

18. Trust funds 

These funds account for assets, which must be administered as directed by agreement 
or statute for certain beneficiaries. In accordance with PSAB recommendations on 
financial statement presentation for local governments, trust funds are not included in 
the City's Consolidated Financial Statements. Amounts administered by the City as 
trust funds are as follows: 
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18. Trust funds (continued) 

2014 2013 
Assets 
Cash and short term investments $ 3,171 $ 3,067 

Equity Employee Cemetery 
Benefits Perpetual 

Fund Care Fund 2014 2013 

Balance, beginning of year $ 650 $ 2,417 $ 3,067 $ 2,957 
Employment insurance 82 82 85 
rebate 
Contributions 122 122 116 
Interest revenue 8 8 10 
Benefits purchased (29) (29) ( 35) 
Refunded to employees (79) (79) (66) 
Balance, end of year $ 632 $ 2,539 $ 3,171 $ 3,067 

19. Surrey Homelessness and Housing Society 

On June 22, 2007, the City of Surrey incorporated the Surrey Homelessness and 
Housing Society. The purposes of the Society are to raise funds for financing programs 
and projects that address homelessness in Surrey; conduct and provide financial 
assistance to homelessness housing initiatives; manage the disbursements of grants for 
projects and programs that address homelessness in Surrey and act to raise funds for 
these purposes. As the City appoints the majority of members in the Society, who then 
appoint the Society's Board, the City is considered to have control over the Society's 
functions and the Society's financial information is fully consolidated within the City's 
financial statements. 
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21. Segmented information 

The City of Surrey is a diversified municipal government institution that provides a 
wide range of services to the citizens of Surrey, including Police Services; Parks, 
Recreation and Culture Services; General Government Services; Water Services; Fire 
Services; Sewer Services; Engineering Services; Drainage Services; Solid Waste 
Management Services; Roads & Traffic Safety Services; Planning and Development 
Services; Parking Services; Surrey City Energy Services; and Surrey Public Library 
Services. For management reporting purposes, the Government's operations and 
activities are organized and reported by Service Area. Service Areas were created for 
the purpose of recording specific activities and related objectives in accordance with 
legislated requirements. 

City Departments and the activities for which they are responsible are reported in 
these Service Areas. The Departments listed in the Segmented Information, along with 
the services that each Department provides are listed below: 

Police Services 
The mandate of the Police Department includes enforcing laws, preventing crime, and 
maintaining peace, order and security. 

Parks, Recreation and Culture Services - Parks, Recreation and Culture Department 
The Parks, Recreation and Culture Department is responsible for planning, facilitating 
the development of, operating and maintaining high quality parks, recreation and 
cultural facilities and services. 

General Government Services - Mayor & Councillor's Department, City Manager's 
Department, Finance & Technology Department, Human Resources Department, 
Surrey City Development Corporation, and Surrey Homelessness and Housing Society 
General Government Services includes those elements of the organization with 
responsibility for adopting by-laws, adopting administrative policy, levying taxes, 
acquiring, disposing and managing City assets, ensuring effective financial 
management, monitoring performance and ensuring that high quality City service 
standards are met. The Surrey City Development Corporation, which engages in the 
provisiOn of consulting services, land development activities, property 
acquisition/disposal and asset management and the Surrey Homelessness and Housing 
Society, which focuses on addressing homelessness in Surrey through raising funds 
and the provision of grants to worthy projects also form part of General Government 
Services. 
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21. Segmented information (continued) 

Water Services- Water Department 
The Water Utility operates the water system and its primary responsibility, in 
partnership with the Operations Division and Metro Vancouver, is to supply clean, safe 
drinking water to the residences and businesses of Surrey. 

Fire Services 
The mandate of the Fire Department is to enforce codes and maintain security by 
protecting life, property and the environment through the provision of emergency 
response services. 

Sewer Services - Sewer Department 
The Sewer Utility operates the network of sewer mains, to collect sewage and convey 
such sewage to treatment plants. The utility also plans, designs, and constructs 
sanitary sewer infrastructure; manages inflow and infiltration controls; and 
undertakes initiatives in support of the region's Integrated Liquid Waste Resource 
Management Plan. 

Engineering Services -Engineering Department 
The Engineering Department is responsible for providing timely and effective services 
relating to water, sewer, drainage, garbage collection, transportation systems, and 
corporate real estate. 

Drainage Services -Drainage Department 
The Drainage Utility operates the network of storm sewers and pump stations for 
storm water management. Its primary responsibility is to manage the City's storm 
water runoff in partnership with the Operations Division and Metro Vancouver. 

Solid Waste Management Services 
The Solid Waste Utility provides weekly residential curbside organic waste collection 
with alternating bi-weekly garbage and recycling, and curbside collection services via 
a fully-automated cart-based collection system. 

Roads and Traffic Safety Services 
The Roads & Traffic Safety Utility provides effective managed transportation systems 
that serves the mobility needs of individuals and businesses and is safe, secure and 
supports the economic vitality of the City, and protects and enhances the environment. 
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21. Segmented information (continued) 

Planning and Development Services -Planning and Development Department 
The Planning and Development Department is responsible for preparing land use 
plans, by-laws and policies for sustainable development of the City and for reviewing 
and approving new land and building development. 

Parking 
The Parking Authority Utility is a self-funded program that involves planning, 
managing and enforcing the City's on and off street parking assets, employing leading 
edge technologies, such as license plate recognition and pay stations that provide a 
user friendly interface, improved theft security and efficient enforcement. 

Surrey City Energy 
Surrey City Energy is the municipal energy utility of the Engineering Department. This 
utility provides the planning and development of community energy systems that will 
provide thermal energy to new and existing developments throughout the City Centre 
area. 

Surrey Public Library Services 
The Surrey Public Library provides access to local and global information through its 
nine Library branches located throughout the City. 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
o
tes to

 th
e C

o
n

so
lid

a
ted

 F
in

a
n

cia
l S

ta
tem

en
ts

 
F

o
r th

e yea
r en

d
ed

 D
ecem

b
er 3

1
, 2

0
1

4
 

(ta
b

u
la

r a
m

o
u

n
ts in

 th
o

u
sa

n
d

s o
f d

o
lla

rs) 
 

A
p
p
en

d
ix

 I 
 

4
4

 
 

City of Surrey 
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Taxation, grants-in-lieu. assessments 
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EXPENSES 
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Garbage collectio n and disposal 
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Contract payments 
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Interest on debt 
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Transfer from (to) operating funds 
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CHECK - Expenses 
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4,4 18 
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5,614 
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25 
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22 
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30 
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160.3411 

13) 
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18,338 
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26,652 
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10 
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2,691 
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1.236 

16,292 

7 1,210 

329.225 

19,157) 
130,2641 
116,9511 

272.853 

190 

190 
64,697 

8,576 
1.083 

900 

75,446 

813 

12 
41.435 

476 

67 
944 

7 

3,779 
1.1 26 
9,848 

21 
8,612 

67,490 

7,956 

12121 
1,654 

16,6741 

2.724 

1,687 

1,692 

55;311 
238 
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26 
918 

11 

1,848 
14 

49 
598 

12471 

1,849 

61 ,114 

159.4221 

13771 

159.7991 

2,954 

2,954 
43,515 

10,805 
785; 

447 

58,510 

775 

24 
30,520 

2,031 

116 
6,993 

3 

2,'if70 
1,130 
5,699 

11.523 

61,797 

13.287) 

12,549) 
2.509 

13.816) 

(7,143) 

4,51 6 

63 
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538 

124 

409 
12 
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20 
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15.309) 
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67 
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36 
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16 

1,821 
3,128 
6.778 

18,696 

42,600 

13,547 

(11,681) 
2.621 
4,513 

9.000 

33,300 

120 

33.428 

2,211 

18,932 
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6 
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26,898 

6,530 
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1446) 

13.3811 

16,224 

16,224 
759 

107,310 

36,972 
439 

161,704 

5,212 
3,939 

29 

3,890 
1 

817 

625 
3,084 

31 

10,061 
793 

4,223 

32,085 

64,790 

96,914 

28,385 
26.518 

11 5,441 ) 

136,376 

2,127 

282 
15,544 

17,953 

18,030 
1,265 

62 

663 
16 

2,362 

1,129 
12 
80 

232 
1,244 
17231 

24,383 

16.4301 

11311 
1142) 
631 

16.0721 

540 

540 

146 
5 

21 

16 
4 

182 

220 

863 

1,457 

1917) 

19,956) 

39,123 

28.250 

104 

104 

332 

40 

80 

11481 

310 

12061 

11,7571 

11.9631 

CONSOLIDATED 

2014 2013 

(recast - note 2} 

$ 587,109 561,900 
(276,llll5) 1268,6001 

191 

933 
541 

1 ,665 

311,024 
192,714 

58,811 
170,636 

18,454 
48,129 
48,764 

844,232 

12,411 216,917 
88 20,9113 

rf7,766 
34 2.217 

71,955 
378 11.651 

10 19,.205 

196 17,788 
2,71E> 

35 3,574 
522 39,982 
955 2,099 

2,341 
23,841 

620 23,691 
11.512) (2D)l57) 

8,092 
1,744 

2,rJ37 110,257 

15,780 855,41, 

114,115) 1118.821 

13,292 
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(29) 

1185) 1118,821 

293.292 
179,802 

68,383 
123,067 

20,185; 
52,502 
53,394 

790,629 

208,324 
15,259 
93,583 

2,944 
70,845 
10,044 
18,336 
13,694 

2,063 
3,496 

23,011 
1,853 
1,'137 

20,355 
7,997 

121.2341 
5,505 
2.350 

94,198 

574,560 

216.069 

216,069 
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22. Transfers from other governments 

The Government transfers reported on the Statement of Operations are: 

2014 2013 
Revenue 

BC Provincial government grants: 
Roads $ 6,302 $ 10,567 

Traffic Fine Revenue Sharing 4,080 4,065 
Casino Revenue Sharing 3,055 3,599 
Library Operating 900 900 
Welcoming Communities Program 282 384 
Sewer Replacement 103 238 
Child Care and Seniors ll2 182 
Victim Services 167 167 
Arts 97 104 
Dept. Municipal Affairs - City Centre Library 68 
BC One Card 33 66 
ICBC- Crime Reduction 25 
Resource Sharing 19 
Subtotal BC Provincial government grants 15,131 20,348 

Federal government grants: 
Roads 17,773 20,660 
Building & Facility Improvements 858 
Parks Development 83 137 
Keep of Prisoners 171 186 
Summer Students 7 13 
Child Care 68 68 
Subtotal federal government grants 18,102 21,922 

TransLink: 
Arterial Widening & Intersection Improvements 3,049 3,533 
Arterial Paving 4,300 1,396 
Arterial Bridges 3,518 4,617 
Traffic Signals, Signs & Markings 414 66 
Bicycle Street Network & Other Transit Projects 1,615 584 

Subtotal TransLink grants 12,896 10,196 
Total transfers from other sovernment revenues $ 46,129 $ 52,502 
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23. Budget data 

The budget data presented in these consolidated financial statements was included in 
the City of Surrey 2014 - 2018 Consolidated Financial Plan and was adopted through 
By-law #18109 on January 13, 2014. The following table reconciles the approved 
budget to the budget figures reported in these consolidated financial statements. 

Revenues: 

Approved Consolidated budget 

Less: 

Borrowing proceeds 

Total Revenues: 

Expenses: 

Approved Consolidated budget 

Transfers between funds 

Less: 

Capital expenditures 

Add: 

Transfers between funds 

Total Expenses: 

Annual surplus per statement of operations 

Budget Amount 

$ 891,663 

(8,000) 

883,663 

1,108,507 

(216,844) 

891,663 

(457,864) 

216,844 

650,643 

$ 233,020 
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Appendix II

RESERVE FUNDS, ACCUMULATED SURPLUS AND DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS

as at December 31, 2014

 (in thousands of dollars)

2013 2014

Utility & Road 

Funds

Committed to 

2015 & Prior 

years

Balance 

Available for 

Future Years

Reserve Funds

Equipment and building replacement 34,836$         35,888$         23,333$               12,555$               

Capital legacy 23,998           2,854             2,854                   -                           

Neighbourhood Concept Plans 23,545           23,836           15,655                 8,181                   

Local improvement financing 14,654           15,173           7,138                   8,035                   

Municipal land (1,378)            -                     -                           

Environmental stewardship 6,558             6,448             452                      5,996                   

Park land acquisition 5,186             8,876             8,876                   -                           

Water claims 1,299             1,315             1,315                   -                           

Parking space 1,244             1,260             1,260                   

Affordable housing 33                  8                    8                          -                           

109,975$       95,658$         1,315$                 58,316$               36,027$               

Other Entities

Surrey Public Library (324)               (325)               (325)                     

Surrey City Development Corp (96,505)          (105,265)        (105,265)              

Surrey Homelessness & Housing Society 8,380             8,212             8,212                   -                           

(88,449)$        (97,378)$        -$                         8,212$                 (105,590)$            

Unappropriated Surplus

General operating fund 7,831$           7,831$           3,870$                 3,961$                 

Employee future benefits (6,998)            (6,998)            (6,998)                  

Water operating fund 3,000             3,000             3,000                   -                           

Sewer & drainage operating fund 3,000             3,000             3,000                   -                           

6,833$           6,833$           6,000$                 3,870$                 (3,037)$                

Appropriated Surplus

Operating contingency and emergencies 7,042$           8,758$           5,138$                 3,620$                 

Environmental emergencies 2,852             5,346             5,346                   -                           

Revenue stabilization 12,661           13,250           10,071                 3,179                   

Self insurance 16,138           15,982           10,063                 5,919                   

Infrastructure replacement 49,376           6,103             6,103                   -                           

88,069$         49,439$         36,721$               -$                         12,718$               

Committed Funds

General operating 23,824$         24,768$         24,768$               -$                         

Inventories of supplies 1,010             1,011             498                      513                      -                           

Library services 219                198                198                      -                           

Prepaid expenses 3,299             3,962             3,962                   -                           

Roads & traffic operating and capital 26,962           26,843           26,843                 -                           

Sewer & drainage operating and capital 42,008           43,011           43,011                 -                           

Water operating and capital 35,549           38,406           38,406                 -                           

132,871$       138,199$       108,758$             29,441$               -$                         

Deferred Development Cost Charges

Drainage/Storm Water Detention 37,709$         39,856$         39,856$               -$                         

Arterial Roads 49,764           55,196           55,196                 -                           

Collector Roads 13,994           12,038           12,038                 -                           

Parkland 54,004           46,200           46,200                 -                           

Park Development 3,208             3,160             3,160                   -                           

Water 13,798           14,719           14,719                 -                           

Sanitary Sewer 22,850           24,308           24,308                 -                           

Campbell Heights 18,417           20,684           20,684                 -                           

Highway 99 Corridor 11,663           13,434           13,434                 -                           

225,407$       229,595$       180,235$             49,360$               -$                         

Other Deferred Revenue

Development/Building Permits 16,379           16,269           16,269                 -                           

Other 10,383           10,174           10,174                 -                           

26,762$         26,443$         -$                         26,443$               -$                         

Total 501,468$       448,789$       333,029$             175,642$             (59,882)$              


